



BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED: 09-03-2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE S.SRIMATHY

WEB COPY

WP(MD) NO. 5805 of 2026 and

WMP(MD)No.4832 of 2026

Moorthi

Petitioner(s)

Vs

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer
Melur
Madurai District

2. The Tahsildar
Madurai East Taluk
Madurai District

3. The Station House Officer
Appanthirupathi Police Station
Madurai

4. Mohamed Elyas

5. Mohamed Ashique Mustafa

6. Mohamed Mustafa Haris

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s): Mr.M.Arsathul Hameed

For Respondent(s): Mr.S.S.Manoj, Government Advocate (Crl.side) for R3

M/s.S.Jeya Priya, Government Advocate for R1 and R2

Mr.A.Balaji for R5

Mr.A.Hajamohideen for R4 and R6

Prayer:

Writ Petition, filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying this court to issue a Writ of Mandamus directing the 1st respondent to consider and pass orders



on the petitioners statutory appeal dated 27.02.2026 against the order made by the 2nd respondent in FL.No.019999/2025/S dated 20.02.2026, preferred under section 11 of the Tamil Nadu Survey and Boundaries Act, 1923 within the time that may be stipulated by this Honble Court and consequently to forbear the respondents from implementing the order of the 2nd respondent in FL.No.019999/2025/S dated 20.02.2026.

ORDER

Interim order already granted is extended till 17.03.2026.

2.The petitioner pointed out that Survey No.536/2 belongs to the temple as per A-Register. Therefore, the official respondents are directed to explain how it had gone to the individual's hands.

3. Post the case on 17.03.2026.

09-03-2026

Tmg

To

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer
Melur, Madurai District

2. The Tahsildar
Madurai East Taluk
Madurai District

3. The Station House Officer
Appanthirupathi Police Station
Madurai